Client Matter No. 861975-182

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	▼ ▼	<b>V</b> '	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):     NMB (U.S.A.), Inc.		Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _Minebea Electronics Co., Ltd.			
		Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? Yes V No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment Security Agreement	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	l Ctroot Address.	1743-1 Asana, Asaba-cho		
Other		Iwata-gun, Shizu	ioka 437-1193 Japan		
		City:	State:Zip:		
Execution Date(s): Octob	per 7, 2002	Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? Yes V		
4. Application number(s) or paten	t number(s):				
If this document is being filed together	with a new application, the	execution date(s) of the a	pplication is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) 6,129,528			
	**		<del></del>		
	Additional numbers at	ached? Yes 🗸 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name:Anna Vishev		7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41)\$		
Internal Address: Schulte Roth & Zabel, LLP		Enclosed			
<del></del>		Authorized to	be charged to deposit account		
-		Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 919 Third Aven	nue	50-0675	Schulte Roth & Zabel, LLP		
City: New YorkState: NY z	Zip: 10022		charge any additional fees or credit its to the above Deposit Account		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature:					
Anna Vishev, Reg. No. 4	5,018 <i>Qn</i>	na Vishev	Nov. 12 2002		
Name of Person Signin		Signature	<u> //ov. i2, ≥oo≥</u> Date		
Total nu	mber of pages including cove	rsheet, attachments, and c	documents: 3		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NMB U.S.A., Inc. (hereinafter "the Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California, having a principal place of business at 9730 Independence Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311, is the sole owner of all rights and title to the United States Patent No. 6,129,528 entitled "AXIAL FLOW FAN HAVING A COMPACT CIRCUIT BOARD AND IMPELLER BLADE ARRANGEMENT" (hereinafter "said Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Minebea Electronics Co., Ltd. (hereinafter "the Assignee"), a Japanese corporation, having a principal place of business at 1743-1 Asana, Asabacho, Iwata-gun, Shizuoka 437-1193 Japan, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patent, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any; the aforesaid invention; and each and every patent that may be issued on the aforesaid invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions and also in all

PATENT REEL: 013248 FRAME: 0251 countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patent is granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee and its successors all priority rights under the aforesaid Patent.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of the Assignee and its successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date indicated below.

Date: October 7, 2002	2011C XO
	Kendall C. Reed,
OTTA TITLE OTTA TO THE	Director of Intellectual Property
STATE OF California )	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF Los Angeles)	
On this <u>7th</u> day of Octo	ober, 2002, before me came
Kendall C. Reed	to me known and known to mo to be the
individual described in, and who exec	uted the foregoing instrument and he
acknowledged to me that he had execu	uted the same
DONNA JEAN SERINA	Soura gon Verina
9305101.1 Commission # 1354272 Notary Public - California	Notary Public // )

PATENT REEL: 013248 FRAME: 0252

### CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this correspondence or, if this paper is a transmittal letter, every other paper or fee referred to therein, is being deposited electronically, via facsimile at (703) 306-5995 to: Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on

Name:

11/18/02 Carol Felenstein

Signature:

and Jeleast Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Commissioner of Patents **Box Assignment** Washington, D.C. 20231

Docket No. 861975-182

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) thereof:

Conveying party(ies): NMB (U.S.A.), Inc. 10/7/02		Receiving party: Minebea Electronics Co., Ltd. 1743-1 Asana, Asaba-cho Iwata-gun, Shizuoka 437-1193 JAPAN					
License [] (	Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Submission Type:  New Resubmission: Doc. ID# Correction of PTO error Corrective Document	Reel				
Application or Patent Number(s):  Enter either Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for same property)  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)  6,129,528							

If this document is being filed with a new application, The application was signed by the first named executing inventor on:

# Correspondence Address:

Anna Vishev SCHULTE, ROTH & ZABEL LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, NY 10022 Telephone: (212) 756-2167 Fax: (212) 593-5955

## **Number of Properties:**

Total number of properties involved:

\_1\_

#### Fee:

Total fee under 37 CFR 1.21(h) (\$40/per)

Authorized to charge to Deposit Account Number: 50-0675. A duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached.

Please apply any additional fee or any credits to Deposit Account 50-0675.

Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Anna Vishev, Reg. No. 45,018

Ama Visher Nov. 14, 2002 Signature Date

9332345.1

Page 1 of 1

**RECORDED: 11/18/2002** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 013248 FRAME: 0253